

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v

Nos. 156408

KEVIN PATRICK KAVANAUGH
Defendants-Appellant.

Berrien CC: 2014-004247-FH
COA No. 330359

**BRIEF OF THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION OF MICHIGAN AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN**

MELISSA A. POWELL
President
Prosecuting Attorneys Association of Michigan

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training, and Appeals

TIMOTHY A. BAUGHMAN (P24381)
Special Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1442 St. Antoine
Detroit, MI 48226
313 224-5792

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities -ii-

Statement of the Question -1-

Statement of Facts -1-

Argument

 I. MCR 2.613(C) provides that “Findings of fact by the trial court may not be set aside unless clearly erroneous. In the application of this principle, regard shall be given to the special opportunity of the trial court to judge the credibility of the witnesses who appeared before it.” There are no exceptions or exemptions to the rule. A finding based in whole or in part on video or documentary evidence is clearly erroneous only if, reviewing the entire record, it is not plausible because the finding is indisputably contradicted by the video or documentary evidence -2-

 A. Under the clear language of MCR 2.613(C), review of a trial court’s factual findings is for clear error -3-

 1. The history of MCR 2.613(C) -3-

 2. The Court of Appeals has effectively amended MCR 2.613(C) though it has no such authority -8-

 3. Federal courts apply the clearly-erroneous standard no matter the evidence presented to the trial judge, as do most state courts -9-

 4. Application of the clearly-erroneous standard to findings based on video or documentary evidence permits the setting aside of findings of the trial court that are implausible because contradicted by undisputable video or documentary evidence -13-

 B. Conclusion -15-

Relief -17-

Table of Authorities

Case	Page
Federal Cases	
Anderson v. Bessemer City, 470 U.S. 564, 105 S. Ct. 1504, 84 L. Ed. 2d 518 (1985)	6, 7, 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15
Scott v. Harris, 550 U.S. 372, 127 S. Ct. 1769, 167 L. Ed. 2d 686 (2007)	14
United States v. Santos, 403 F.3d 1120 (CA 10, 2005)	10, 15
United States v. Simpson, 609 F.3d 1140 (CA 10, 2010)	10
State Cases	
Beason v. Beason, 435 Mich. 791 (1990)	4
City of East Grand Rapids v. Vanderhart, 2017 WL 1347646 (2017)	10
Harbor Park Market, Inc. v. Gronda, 277 Mich. App. 126 (2007)	9
Love v. State, 73 N.E.3d 693 (Ind., 2017)	14
Montanez v. State, 195 S.W.3d 101 (Tex. Crim. App. 2006)	11
People v. Bylsma, 493 Mich. 17 (2012)	7
People v. Franklin, 500 Mich. 92 (2017)	7
People v. Kavanaugh, 320 Mich. App. 293 (2017)	10

People v. Mitchell, 428 Mich. 364 (1987)	4
People v. Swain, 499 Mich. 920 (2016)	4
People v. White, 294 Mich. App. 622 (2013)	9
People v. Zahn, 234 Mich. App. 438 (1999)	8, 9
Robinson v. State, 5 N.E.3d 362 (Ind. 2014)	11
State v. Binette, 33 S.W.3d 215 (Tenn. 2000)	13
State v. S.S., 162 A.3d 1058 (N.J., 2017)	11, 14
State v. Walli, 799 N.W.2d 898 (App.)	11
State v. Williams, 334 S.W.3d 177 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	11
Court Rules and Statutes	
F.R.Civ.P. 52	4, 5, 6, 7, 8
MCR 1.201	2
MCR 2.613(C)	passim
Other Authority	
Frankfurter, "Some Reflections on the Reading of Statutes," 47 Colum. L. Rev. 527 (1947)	5
